

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. DA 19-0368

STATE OF MONTANA,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

STEVEN WAYNE KEEFE,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

On Appeal from the Montana Eighth Judicial District Court, Cascade
County, The Honorable Judge Gregory Pinski.

APPEARANCES

JOHN R. MILLS*
Phillips Black, Inc.
1721 Broadway, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94612
888.532.0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org
**Pro Hac Vice Admitted*

ALEX RATE
ELIZABETH K. EHRET
ACLU of Montana
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
(406) 204-0287
ratea@aclumontana.org
ehrete@aclumontana.org

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Appellant*

TIMOTHY CHARLES FOX
Montana Attorney General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620

JOSHUA A. RACKI
121 4th Street North
Suite 2A
Great Falls, MT 59401

COLLEEN ELIZABETH AMBROSE
5 South Last Chance Gulch
P.O. Box 201301
Helena, MT 59620-1301

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 4

STANDARDS OF REVIEW12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12

ARGUMENT.....13

I. The District Court Unconstitutionally Deprived Keefe of Expert Assistance.....13

 A. Keefe Requested the Assistance of Experts to Assess His Mental State, Which Was at Issue in His Sentencing Hearing.14

 B. The District Court’s Denial of Keefe’s Request Violated His State and Federal Rights.17

II. The District Court Failed to Comply with the Demands of *Miller v. Alabama*, 567 U.S. 460 (2012). 23

 A. Where the Unrebutted Evidence Demonstrates Keefe’s Substantial Maturation and Improvement, There Is Insufficient Evidence of Irreparable Corruption. 23

 B. The District Court’s Misapplication of the *Miller* Factors and Refusal to Consider Evidence Requires Reversal..... 26

 i. The District Court refused to consider three decades of evidence about Keefe’s rehabilitation..... 27

 ii. The District Court failed to consider the impact Keefe’s young age had on his decision-making..... 33

 iii. The District Court’s refusal to consider Keefe’s traumas and tumultuous childhood violates *Miller*. 35

 iv. The District Court’s failure to consider one *Miller* factor altogether is a fatal error that requires remand. 39

C. The District Court Failed to Apply Procedural Protections Necessary to Ensure Compliance with <i>Miller</i> and <i>Montgomery</i>	40
i. The District Court denied Keefe’s state and federal constitutional rights to a jury finding of all facts exposing him to an enhanced sentence.	40
D. The District Court Failed to Engage a Presumption Against a Finding of Irreparable Corruption and the Propriety of LWOP.....	42
III. Failure of the District Court’s Expert to Disclose All Information Relied Upon in His Report Violated Keefe’s Right to Due Process.	45
IV. The Sentencing Hearing Violated Keefe’s Due Process Right to a Fair Trial before an Impartial Factfinder.	47
A. The State’s Improper Conduct before the Court Denied Keefe a Fair Trial.....	47
B. Judicial Impartiality Resulted in an Unreliable Sentencing Proceeding.	50
CONCLUSION	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 2007 MT 35, 336 Mont. 63, 153 P.3d 601	45
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	18, 19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	41
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	41
<i>Bone v. State</i> , 284 Mont. 293, 944 P.2d 734 (1997)	20
<i>Britt v. North Carolina</i> , 404 U.S. 226 (1971)	21
<i>Burton v Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007)	3
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	50
<i>Coleman v. Risley</i> , 203 Mont. 237, 663 P.2d 1154 (1983)	46
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 163 A.3d 410 (Pa. 2017)	44
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 415 P.3d 666 (Wyo. 2018)	43
<i>Donnelly v DeChristoforo</i> ,	

416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	50
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</i>	
455 U.S. 104 (1982)	36, 37
<i>Gardner v. Florida,</i>	
430 U.S. 349 (1977)	45, 46
<i>Giglio v. United States,</i>	
405 U.S. 150 (1972)	48
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma,</i>	
447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	53
<i>Kills on Top v. State,</i>	
273 Mont. 32, 901 P.2d 1368 (1995)	47
<i>Matter of S.L.M.,</i>	
287 Mont. 23, 951 P.2d 1365 (1997)	22
<i>McWilliams v. Dunn,</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1790 (2017)	18, 19
<i>Miller v. Alabama,</i>	
567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana,</i>	
136 S.Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Biter,</i>	
725 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2013)	23
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur,</i>	
421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	44
<i>Napue v. Illinois,</i>	
360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	48
<i>People v. Gutierrez,</i>	

324 P.3d 245 (Cal. 2014)	43
<i>People v. Williams,</i>	
2019 WL 2235860 (Mich. App. May 23, 2019).....	21
<i>Roper v. Simmons,</i>	
543 U.S. 551 (2002)	42, 44
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina,</i>	
476 U.S. 1 (1986)	30
<i>Smith v. McCormick,</i>	
914 F.2d 1153 (9th Cir. 1990)	19, 20
<i>Smith v. Phillips,</i>	
455 U.S. 209 (1982)	50
<i>Smith v. United States,</i>	
568 U.S. 106 (2013)	49
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky,</i>	
492 U.S. 361 (1989)	43
<i>State v. Booth,</i>	
2012 MT 40, 364 Mont. 190, 272 P.3d 89.....	23
<i>State v. Fuller,</i>	
266 Mont. 420, 880 P.2d 1340 (1994)	24, 26
<i>State v. Gollehon,</i>	
262 Mont. 1 864, P.2d 249 (1993)	46
<i>State v. Haldane,</i>	
2013 MT 32, 368 Mont. 396, 300 P.3d 657	12
<i>State v. Hamilton,</i>	
2018 MT 253, 393 Mont. 102, 428 P.3d 849	12
<i>State v. Keefe,</i>	

232 Mont. 258, 759 P.2d 128 (1988).....	1, 5
<i>State v. Leverett,</i>	
245 Mont. 124, 799 P.2d 119 (1990).....	42
<i>State v. Riley,</i>	
110 A.3d 1205 (Conn. 2015).....	43
<i>State v. Roby,</i>	
897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017)	44
<i>State v. Seats,</i>	
865 N.W.2d 545 (Iowa 2015)	43
<i>State v. Smith,</i>	
261 Mont. 419, 863 P.2d 1000 (1993)	17
<i>State v. Strong,</i>	
2009 MT 65, 349 Mont. 417, 203 P. 3d 848.....	44
<i>State v. Webber,</i>	
2019 MT 216, 448 P.3d 1091	50, 52, 53
<i>State v. Williams,</i>	
820 S.E.2d 521 (N.C. Ct. App. 2018)	44
<i>Steilman v. Michael,</i>	
2017 MT 310, 389 Mont. 512, 407 P.3d 313.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tatum v. Arizona,</i>	
137 S. Ct. 11 (2016).....	40
<i>United States v. Booker,</i>	
543 U.S. 220 (2005)	41
<i>United States v. Briones,</i>	
929 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	26, 29, 32
<i>United States v. Byers,</i>	

740 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20
<i>United States v. Olivarra-Gonzales</i> ,	
42 F.3d 1403 (9th Cir. 1994)	49
<i>United States v. Pete</i> ,	
819 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2016).....	20, 29
<i>Williams v. State</i> ,	
658 P.2d 499 (Okla. 1983).....	49
Statutes	
Mont. Code Ann. § 25-11-102	3, 52
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-1-401	42
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-8-101	14, 20, 21
Mont. Code Ann. § 46-18-101.....	22, 26, 30, 35, 44
Other Authorities	
1 Weinstein’s Evidence, 300[02] (1989)	42
Br. of Respondent at 6-7, <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) (No. 10-9646)	25
Constitutional Provisions	
Mont. Const. art. 2, § 3	14, 21
Mont. Const. art. 2, § 4	14, 21, 22
Mont. Const. art. 2, § 15.....	22
Mont. Const. art. 2, § 17.....	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Const. art. 2, § 24.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI	14, 21, 22, 41
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
